and current market conditions, the market value of the subject site as ready for development is 

$550,000 per lot, $1,100 000 or as is $1,100,000 minus demolition costs of $75,000 for a value of 

$1,025,000. 

Market Value As has been determined to be: 

$1,025,000 

ONE MILLION TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS  

Market Comparison as Improved 

The market has been researched for nursing home market data.  Nursing home market data is 

limited, and, therefore, the greater market area and typical time of sale was extended in this 

survey.  The following is the most reliable and applicable market data to develop a current “as is”

[...]

Capitalizing net operating income at an overall capitalization rate of .075 indicates that the 

subject property market value by the Income Approach is: 

$121,542 

----------------- = $1,620,000 

.075 

Or rounded to:      $1,621,000 

ONE MILLION SIX HUNDRED TWENTY-ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS 

RECONCILIATION AND FINAL VALUE ESTIMATE 

In the preceding pages, the fee simple value of the property located at 490 William Street, 

Stoneham, Massachusetts, has been determined to be: 

As Is Value: (Highest and Best Use): $1,025,000